The adoption of IFRS 9 has resulted in changes in the accounting policies for recognition, classification and

measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities and impairment of financial assets. IFRS 9 also significantly

amends other standards dealing with financial instruments such as IFRS 7 ‘Financial Instruments: Disclosures’.

As permitted by the transitional provisions of IFRS 9, the Company elected not to restate comparative figures.

Any adjustments to the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities at the date of transition were

recognised in the opening retained earnings and other reserves of the current period. As a result, the comparative

information provided continues to be accounted for in accordance with the Company’s previous accounting

policy.

The measurement category and the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities as at 30 June 2018 in

accordance with IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 are as follows:

Classification
Under IAS 39

Classification
Under IFRS 9

IAS 39 Carrying
Amount

IFRS 9  Carrying
Amount

Impact

 Shs ‘000 Shs‘000 Shs‘000

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Trade and other
receivables

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
Cost

36,606,679 31,705,447 4,901,232

Short-term deposits
Loans and

receivables
Amortised

Cost
491,991 485,426 6,565

Bank and cash
balances

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
Cost

4,777,038 4,755,558 21,480

Total assets 41,875,708 36,946,431 4,929,277

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Trade and other
payables

Amortised cost Amortised cost
71,356,116 71,409,451 53,335

Net Impact 4,982,612

The application of IFRS 9 has affected the Company’s accounting for its liabilities. There was an introduction of a

provision for staff loans with external parties of which the Company has guaranteed.

Impairment of financial assets

IFRS 9 requires an expected credit loss model as opposed to an incurred credit loss model under IAS 39. The

Company applies the IFRS 9 simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses which uses a lifetime

expected loss allowance for all trade and other receivables. The ECL on trade receivables is estimated using a

provision matrix by taking into account past default experience and an analysis of the debtors’ current financial

[…]

Total scheme assets 19,192,751 19,397,402

The fair values of the above equity and debt instruments are determined based on quoted market prices in active

markets whereas the fair values of properties are not based on quoted market prices in active markets. This treatment

has been implemented during the current and prior years.

The Company also contributes to the statutory National Social Security Fund (NSSF). This is a defined contribution

scheme registered under the National Social Security Act.  The Company’s obligations under the scheme are limited to

specific contributions legislated from time to time and are currently at Shs 200 per employee per month.

Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis was performed on the model and if all other key assumptions remained unchanged while

the discount rate increased by 1% this would have resulted in an increase in the retirement benefit asset by Shs

763 million. If the discount rate had decreased by 1% the result would have been Shs 932 million decrease in the

retirement benefit asset.

The Kenya Power and Lighting Company Plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2018/2019 151

NOTES (CONTINUED)

31. PROVISIONS

(a) Leave pay obligation

2019 2018

Restated

Shs’000 Shs’000

At start of year 448,000 346,903

(Decrease)/Increase in provisions (Note 10) (50,230) 101,097

At end of year 397,770 448,000

(b) Gratuity and leave allowance provision

At start of year 304,928 -

Increase in provisions (Note 10) 110,633 304,928

At end of year 415,561 304,928

32. DIVIDENDS PAYABLE

2019 2018

Shs’000 Shs’000

Dividends payable on ordinary shares 811,045 862,007

These relate to unclaimed dividends payable to different ordinary shareholders.

The movement in the dividend payable account is as follows:

2019 2018

Shs’000 Shs’000

At start of year 862,007 362,839

Declared during the year 1,930 977,664

Paid during the year (52,892) (478,496)

At end of year 811,045 862,007

152 The Kenya Power and Lighting Company Plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2018/2019

NOTES (CONTINUED)

33. NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(a) Reconciliation of operating profit to cash generated from operations

2019 2018

Shs’000 Shs’000

Operating profit  10,530,956 11,915,793

Depreciation of property and equipment (Note 16) 15,896,918 14,013,511

Amortisation of intangible assets (Note 18) 1,326,543 1,207,828

Amortisation of prepaid leases on land (Note 17) 29,740 63,614

Loss on disposal of property and equipment (Note 33 (e)) 767,027 539,035

Decrease in deferred income (Note 25)  (2,662,871) (2,805,093)

Increase in provision for leave pay, gratuity and leave allowance
(Note 31) 60,403 406,025

Unrealised foreign exchange losses on cash and deposits 88,313 -

Increase in impairment of short-term deposits (Note 21 (a)) 3,175 -

Increase in impairment of bank balances (Note 21 (b)) 4,650 -

Retirement benefit plan credit (Note 9(c)) (152,575) (181,184)

Working capital adjustments:

Increase in inventories (89,515) (119,092)

Increase in trade and other receivables 269,769 5,780,381

Increase in trade and other payables 8,804,598 6,528,153

Cash generated from operations 34,877,131 37,348,971

(b) Analysis of changes in borrowings

At start of year 112,717,342 120,993,511

Proceeds 9,559,072 6,345,221

Repayments (13,132,712) (12,852,887)

Repayment of previous year’s accrued interest (1,892,742) (1,569,594)

Foreign exchange losses/(gain) 1,081,367 (2,091,651)

Accrued interest (Note 28) 3,051,089 1,892,742

At end of year 111,383,416 112,717,342

Net debt reconciliation

Cash and bank balances (Note 21 (b)) 4,284,496   4,777,038

Short-term deposits (Note 21 (a)) 409,465   491,991

Overdrafts (10,156,305) (12,872,175)

Borrowings  (111,383,416)  (112,717,342)

Net debt (116,845,760) (120,320,488)

The Kenya Power and Lighting Company Plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2018/2019 153

NOTES (CONTINUED)

33. NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (CONTINUED)

(b) Analysis of changes in borrowings (continued)

Net debt reconciliation

2019 2018

Shs’000 Shs’000

Cash, bank balances and short-term deposits 4,729,470 5,269,029

Gross debt – fixed interest rates (63,747,651) (111,245,181)

Gross debt – variable interest rates (56,800,286) (14,592,160)

Net debt (115,818,467) (120,568,312)

(c) Analysis of cash and cash equivalents
Short-term deposits (Note 21(a)) 419,205 491,991

Cash and bank balances (Note 21(b)) 4,310,626 4,777,038

Bank overdraft (Note 21(b)) (10,156,305) (12,872,175)

(5,426,474) (7,603,146)

For the purpose of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents include short-term liquid investments which are

readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which were within three months to maturity when acquired; less

advances from banks repayable within three months from date of disbursement or date of confirmation of the advance.

(d) Analysis of interest paid

2019 2018

Shs’000 Shs’000

Interest on loans (Note 11(b)) 7,126,180 6,185,435

Overdraft interest (Note 11(b)) 1,083,429 1,418,489

Late payment interest (Note 11 (b)) 527,302 961,295

8,736,911 8,565,219

Interest on loans capitalised 489,329 886,356

[…]

erroneously pending the split of the various last mile
customers to either Rural Electrification Scheme Customers
(RES) or KPLC customers.

39(g),
39 (l)

Write-back of
Stima Loan
grant

116,306 Increase
in profit

Stima loan grant was issued by the government and was
meant to be utilised by KPLC to cushion against the losses
experienced in the Stima Loan Scheme. As the losses were
experienced in 2018, the writeback of the grant ought
to have been matched to the period in which the losses
occurred. Conditions of the grant had been fulfilled in
2018 but the grant had not been recorded as income in
accordance with IAS 20.

39(h),
39(l)

Underaccrual
of finance
costs

760,473 Decrease
in profit

Interest on a number of government (onl ent) loans had
been erroneously computed leading to overaccrual
and underaccrual of finance costs in 2017 and 2018
respectively. 39(h),

39(l)
Overaccrual
of finance
costs

1,022,611 Increase
of 2017
retained
earnings

The impact of correcting the errors in the financial statements of 30 June 2018 is as follows:

(a) Statement of profit and loss extract

Note 2018
As previously reported

Profit increase/
(decrease)

2018
Restated

Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000

Revenue

Electricity sales 39(c) 95,463,404 (28,535) 95,434,869

Foreign exchange adjustment 9,322,195 - 9,322,195

Fuel cost charge 39(d) 21,068,631 5,553,279 26,621,910

Power purchase cost

Non-fuel costs (52,795,031) - (52,795,031)

Foreign exchange cost (7,714,264) - (7,714,264)

Fuel costs (23,591,184) - (23,591,184)

Net operating expenses

Network management (11,312,806)   - (11,312,806)

Commercial services 39(e) (12,405,555) (3,012,478) (15,418,033)

Administration 39(f) (15,909,862)   (1,899,937) (17,809,799)

Other operating income 39(g) 8,670,357  507,579 9,177,936

Interest income 100,000 - 100,000

Finance costs 39(h) (7,806,676)   759,150 (7,047,526)

Profit before income tax 3,089,209 - 4,968,267

Income tax expense (1,171,217) (528,424) (1,699,641)

Profit for the year 1,917,992 - 3,268,626

162 The Kenya Power and Lighting Company Plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2018/2019

N
O

T
E

S
 (C

O
N

T
IN

U
E

D
)

39
. P

R
IO

R
 Y

EA
R

 R
ES

TA
TE

M
EN

T
(C

O
N

TI
N

U
ED

)

(b
) S

ta
te

m
e

n
t

o
f

fin
an

ci
al

 p
o

si
ti

o
n

 e
xt

ra
ct N

ot
e

20
18

A
s

pr
ev

io
us

ly

re
po

rt
ed

In
cr

ea
se

/
(d

ec
re

as
e)

20
18

R
es

ta
te

d
20

17
A

s
pr

ev
io

us
ly

re

po
rt

ed

In
cr

ea
se

/
(d

ec
re

as
e)

20
17

R
es

ta
te

d

A
SS

ET
S

Sh
s’

00
0

Sh
s’

00
0

Sh
s’

00
0